Rule'2:47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

.24B

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Rawmat (1998) Limited

Company number

03555620

in the
Great Gnmsby County Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
04 OA 2009

We (a)

Wilham Duncan

RSM Tenon Recovery
Europarc Innovation Centre
Innovation Way

Grnmsby

DN37 9TT

Jonathan Paul Philmore
RSM Tenon Recovery
Europarc Innovation Centre
innovation Way

Grimsby

DN37 9TT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 17 July 2008

(b} 16 January 2010

Signed lN\ls/l——d- j_\v o

Administrator{s)

Dated S FDLM&O-Q(\ 1ol

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Smith, RSM Tenon R
information in the box opposite but if Tel 01472 500360

you do, it will help Compantes House to

contact you If there I1s a query on the

form

ecovery as above

DX Exchange

RS

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

04103!2010 Registrar of Companies at -
COMPANIES HOUSE Companies House, Crown
1orZI 20U 30
COMPANIES HOUSE

Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



—~—

RSM Tenon

Private and Confidential RASM Tenca Recovery
Europar novaton Centre Innovaton Way

Gnmaby, Uncolnshure DN37 97T
T +44 (8)1472 500380

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS T2 !

Our rof LCCISS/LBMTENN
Your ref
12 Februay 2010

When telephorung or emailing please contact Laura Baxter on 01472 500360 or laura baxter@rsmtonon com

Dear Sirs

Rawmat (1998) Limited — In Administration ("the Company*)

1 Introduction

The Joint Administrators ("the Administrators") were appointed on 17 July 2009 by the Drrectors of the Company
This is the Joint Administrators” report pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and covers the period
from 17 July 2009 to 16 January 2010 This report 1s intended to update you on the progress of the
Administration

2. Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of Admunistrators 1s attached to this report as
Appendix A

3 Purpose of Administration

As previously reported, following theirr appointment, the Administrators took contro! of the business and assets of
the Company with a view to implementing the strategy to meet the prioriised objectives of the new Administration
regime as follows

a) Rescue the Company as a going concern, ofr,

b) Achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a wholg than would be tkely if the Company were
to be wound up (without first being in Administration), or,

¢) Realise property in order to make a distnbufion to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Prior to our appaintment a review of the business of the Company was undertaken and it was concluded that the
first statutory administration objective of rescusing the Company as a going concern was unlikely to be achieved

The first objective for the Administration could not be met  Without an immediate injection of replacement funding
the Company could not be rescued as a going concern  No such funding was avallable

Recovery and R3chrancy srvices ant privicesd through R3M Tanen Limied &) s 1o mct n this caoecty by Ouwir
Bcanzing bocves  REM Tenos Lantad b ¢ tutmiotary of R34 Tenon Gemg PLC mmmmum
Receivers and AGminciraions 401 59 agents of U SiaPpidty vt whic? [y (e & fpoinled B comiract without personst Katiry

uu'rmuu-d-mmmmuuw y e ASM ktematoned
13 the neene phven 19 & netwerk of mmummhhmmu RSN Wberrtonsl does not ealst f . )

in mny prtaciiction a3 » separate legs) estry “

REM Tenon Lioste (Ng 4008574) o reguiered s Englerd and Wales Reglsterad Office $8 Cralern Stast. London WY 4GB England Cotrictiig t D e
WA § Ao ey




Accordingly we proceeded with a view to achieving the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without first being in
Administration

The value of the Company's assets relative to the secured debts together with the value of assets on a break-up
basis meant that the second objective also became uniikely

The strategy for the Administration I1s therefore to realise property in order to make a dstnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

I confirm that the Admunistrators proposals circulated to creditors on 9 September 2009 were approved In
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4. Statement of Affairs

A Stalement of Affairs as at the date of the Administrators' appointment on 17 July 2009 was provided by the
directors on 4 August 2009 and was circulated to creditors together with the Joint Administrators proposals on 9
September 2009

5. Conduct of the Administration

A copy of the Administrators' receipts and payments account to 16 January 2010 1s attached at Appendix B, Set
out below are details of the progress made to date in the Admimstration

Sate of the Business

The Joint Administrators considered the menits of continuing to trade  However a prolbition notice had been
placed on the Company's machinery by the Health and Safety Executive Accordingly the Joint Administrators
instructed a refnigeration engineer to nspect the plant and make minor repans The Administrators were advised
that the plant was at no imminent nsk however further expenditure would have been required before the plant
could have been put back into use and If left 1dle for any length of time the refrigerant in the system would have to
be removed at a significant cost  Insurers would have also required removal of the refngerant Therefore due to
iimited funds with which to make the necessary repars the Company was unable to trade

The Company owns the freehold of the cold store which was operated by Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited {"Arctic”),
which was also placed into admustration on 17® July 2009 The Administrators consdered that to ensure that
best value was obtained the property of the Company and the business of Arctic should be marketed together

Accordingly, a sales memorandum was circulated to approximately 94 businesses operating within the storage /
transport sector and was also circulated to our contacts From this we received 23 requests for further nformation
from interested parties and 16 of those interested parlies proceeded further and signed confidentiality
agreements

A small number of parties wished to progress the matter and negotiations were undertaken to secure a sale Due
to a number of 1ssues no acceptable offers were received After 10 weeks of trading Arctic a decision was made
that it was nol feasible to continue trading and accordingly our joint agents, Sanderson Weatherall, are instructed
to market the property for sale with vacant possession




The Company's plant and machinery located at its trading premises was being markeled for sale by our agents
and generated some interest However no realisations have been made to date as the Company's landiord
denied the Joint Administrators access to the trading property or the assets contained therein given the arrears of
rent which were outstanding Accordingly Irmn Mitchell, solicitors, were instructed by the Joint Administrators to
challenge the landlords actions to pursue this matter however after careful consideraton it was not considered
cost effective to pursue realisations of the poultry and fish processing assets Moreover no value Is attributed to
the Company's leasehold interests which has therefore been disclaimed

Debtors

The Company’s debtors have been subject to a disclosed Invoice discounting agreement with Skipton Business
Finance Lumited (*Skipton™)

At the date of our appointment, Skipton was owed £178,344 secured against sales ledger balances of £207,679
(excluding debts from Arctic) These included £157,867 due from the Company’s lagest customer who was
claiming set off against a debt of £80,731 due to them from Arctic

Al the date of this report Skipton are owed £10,491 against an outstanding ledger of £28980 which 1s in dispute
and no further realisations are expected

Plant and Equipment
Fixed plant at the cold store has been included within the agent's valuation of the propery

Ownership of fixed plant and improvements to the property, known as the defrosting plant, 1s claimed by the
Company's largest customer who claimed to have funded the Company’s invesiment w this facility

The Company has a quantity of stock stored in the freehold cold store This stock was contaminated with traces of
plastics and it therefore had no value and was professionally disposed of

6. Secured Creditors

Information recorded with the Regstrar of Companies shows that the Company has granted debentures and
charges shown at Appendix A.

7 Prescnbed Part

A debenture was granted In favour of HSBC Bank Plc on 6 March 2007 Since this charge follows the
commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Joint Administrators are required to set aside a
“Prescnbed Part" fund specially for unsecured crediors Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net
property amount to less than £10,000 and the Joint Administrators constder that the cost of making such a
distribution would be disproportionate to the benefits

We do not estimate that there will be funds available for unsecured creditors under these provisions




8. Preferential Creditors
The Company’s employees were declared redundant on 17 July 2009

Preferential claims for accrued wages and holiday pay are estmated at £8,838 The Administrators are yet to
receive a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office on behalf of the National Insurance Fund

There are nsufficient funds avallable to settle the claims of preferentiai creditors
9. Unsecured Creditors’ Claims

The directors' sworn Statement of Affairs dated 17 July 2009 indicates that the Company has unsecured creditors
claims in excess of £775,000 Total claims received to date total £217,519

10 Exit Route

As there is insufficient property of the Company to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, it 1s not
appropriate for the matter to proceed to iquidation Its proposed that once all assets have been realised and
expenses of the Administration discharged, the Company will be dissolved In accordance with approved
proposals

11. Solicitors and Agents

Where it has been necessary to instruct professionals such as solicitors and agenis they have been chosen
based upon therr independence and relevant experience in dealing with such matters The professional costs are
based upon an agreed time cost basis {or a % of realisations 1n the case of agents), detalls of which are provided
to us penodically for review and which are consistent with other professional fims dealing with similar matiers

Agents costs which have been pad are recorded In the attached receipts and payments account, as at Appendix
B, and are as follows

« Irwin Mitchell has been paid £2 plus VAT in respect of legal disbursements
42 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators' approved Proposals including the following

« The Administrators will be remunerated by reference to ime properly spent both for therr services as Jount
Administrators and also for ther staff in attending to the matters ansing in the adminustration of the
Company, charged al the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 15 undertaken The Jomt
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the secured creditors and, if appropnate, the preferential
creditors

« The Administrators be at iiberty to incur and pay such cosls and expenses, including professional fees, as
considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the administration or for the purposes
set out herein or to the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties

| altach at Appendix C a summary of the Adrministrators’ current time costs in dealing with the Administration
We have not yet drawn any fees for acting as Jont Administrators against our outstanding ime costs of £50,625




The work undertaken by the Administrators and therr staff i1s bnefly detailed below

+ Administration and planning - Includes dealing with ali statutory matters requred by legislation and
professional guidelines including penodic retums and reports, internal case review and case progression
matters including planning, set-up and maintenance of records n additon to the recovery and storage of
the Company records

« Realisation of assets - Includes the continued negotiatons with interested parties conceming the
proposed sale of the Company's property and plant & machinery 1n addition to the implementation of the
marketing strategies relating thereto Further time spent in this regard relaes to assistng Skipton
Business Finance Limited with the realisation of the outstanding book debts due to the Company and the
continued liaison with agents and with solicitors with regards to access fo the Company premises

« Creditors - Includes general communication with all classes of creditors, receipt and agreement of
clams It also includes specific reporting to the secured creditors

» Investigations - Includes the review of Company records, the identificabon of any nghts of acton which
the Administrators may have mcluding antecedent transactions, and the submission of returns pursuarnt to
the Company Directors Disqualification Act

e Trading - Includes dealing with the strategy of the administration along with the health and safety 1ssues

The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the assignment To reduce the level
of professional costs incurred much of the work has been conducted by the Admunistrators’ staff under ther
instrucion  The current hourly charge-out rates for each level of staff are attached at Appendix C

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules, as amended by the
Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2003 Creditors may view notes explaning the basis on which the Joint
Adrministrators’  remuneraton  1s fixed on  the web ste of RSM Tenon Recovery at
www rsmtenon com/creditorguides  1f any creditor should require a copy of these explanatory notes they may
telephone or write to Laura Baxier of RSM Tenon Recovery at Europarc Innovation Centre, Innovation VVay,
Gnmsby, DN37 97T, who will be pleased to send them by post free of charge

13. Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements

The total disbursements to date of £627 are detailed at Appendix D, against which the Admunistralors have yet to
be reimbursed

14 Joint Administrators’ Investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration and to report to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills accordingly As this is a confidential document between the BIS
and myself, | am precluded from divulging its contents i this report

We are also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please do not hesiate to
contact us if there 1s any matter of which you believe we should be aware when considening the directors conduct
We should stress that this request for information forms part of our usual investigation proceedings




15 EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
For the following reason it 1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply If it
does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC regulation

The Company's registered office I1s from where the Company carmes on its business Therefore in the absence of
proof to the contrary, the Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom

16. Further Information

Should you requtre any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Simon Smith or Laura Baxter on the
telephone number shown at the head of this report

Yours fanthfully
For and on behalf of Rawmat (1998) Limited

VW Duncan

Joint Admirustrator
Wilam Dunican 1s & ficensed Insolvency Practibonier authonsad by The instiute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
Jonathan Paul Philmore is a hcensed Insolvency Practtioner authonsed by the lnsolvency Prachtoners’ Association

Willilam Duncan and Jonathan Paul Phimore were spponted joint admirustrafors to manage the affairs, business and property

of Rawmat (1998) Limited on 17 July 2009
The joint adminustralors act as agents of the Company, without personal hability




Appendix A

Rawmat (1998} Limited - in Administration

Statutory tnformation

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Issued Share Capital:

03555620
30 Apnl 1998

¢/0 RSM Tenon Recovery
Europarc Innovation Centre
Innovation Way

Gnmsby

DN37 97T

Formerly

6 Trnnity Street
Gnmsby

North East Lincolnshire
DN31 3AN

6 Tranity Street
Gnmsby

North East Lincolnshire
DN31 3AN

6,000 Category A shares of £1 each, fully paid and 1ssued to

Stephen John Hill
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart

4,000 Category B shares of £1 each, fully pad and 1ssued to

Tower Sea Products Limited
White Rose Poultry Limuted

Directors:

Company Secretarnes:

Mortgages and Charges:

3,000

3,000

2,000

2,000

Appointed Resigned

Stephen John Hill 30/04/18998 NFA
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 30/04/1998 N/A
Michelle McClurey 18/05/2006 N/A
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 26/07/1999 N/A

Nottingham Building Soctety — A mortgage over the
freehold property located at Hangar No 2 Caenby Corner
Estate, Hemswell and a fixed charge over the equipment,
goods and all other fixtures, fittings, plant & machinery
created on 28 February 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 16 March 2007




Last Accounts Filed:

HSBC Bank PLC - Debenture confemng fixed and floating
charges over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled
capital, buldings, fixtures and fixed plant and machinery
created on 6 March 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 8 March 2007

Hemswell Estates Limited - Legal charge over the land
and buildings located at Hangar No 2 Caenby Corner Estate,
Hemswell secured up to £250,000 The charge was created
on 20 August 2007 and registered at Companies House on
23 August 2007

Skipton Business Finance Limited — Debenture confernng
a fixed charge over all specfied and other debils and a
floating charge over the floaling assets of the Company
created 30 June 2008 and registered at Companies House
on 1 July 2008

Report of the directors and unaudited financial statements
for the penod ending 30 June 2008 and fled at Companies
House on 29 January 2009




A ndix B

Rawmat (1993} Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recolpts and Payments
from 47 July 2009 to 16 January 2010

RecelptsiPaymonts
Statement of from 17 July 2009 to
Aflalrs 18 January 2010
£
Receipts

- Property at Hemswell Chit .
- Debtors .
152,772 00 Foted Assets .
- Rates Refund 1,21159
- Sundry Refund 237
Tota! Recelpts 1,213 98

Paymaonts
Legal Disbursements 200
Electncity 398 56
VAT 60 52
Tota!l Payments 481 08

Batance in hand 752 88




Appendix C

Rawmat {1998) Limited - In Administration
Time Cost information to 16 January 2010

Detailled below 1s a summary of time charged by each grade of our staff

Assistants Average
Ctassification of Other senior Total Time Cost 4
work function Director | Manager professionals & support hours £ hourly ra
staff £
Administration and
planning 210 502 176 72 860 19,599 00 204 16
Reahsation of Assets 89 378 137 - 584 11,540 50 197 61
Creditors 112 276 179 a1 598 12,261 00 20503
Invesngations - 05 63 - 68 723 50 106 40
Trading 110 194 - - 304 8,501 00 21385
Total 501 1355 555 103 2514 50,625 00 201 37

The hourly charge-out rates for each level of staff apphcable from 1 November 2008 to
9 January 2010 are

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors / Associate Directors 275 - 360
Managers 165 ~ 300
Technical Staff 95-.175

With effect from 10 January 2010 the following charge-out rates have appled to each
level of our staff

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors / Associate Directors 290 - 300
Managers 190 - 265
Technical Staff 120 -170
Assistants and Support Staff 95-120




Appendix D
Rawmat (1998) Limited — tn Administration

RMS Tenon — Gnmsby Office

Category 1 disbursements Category 2 disbursements
£ £

Company searches 800 Postage 3600
Bordereau 262 00 Photocopying 60 00
Statutory advertising 7560

Travel 17318

Land Registry Services 1200

Total 53078 Total 96 00

CATEGORY 1 AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attnbutable to
the case

Category 2 disbursements relate to internal charges made for items such as postage, faxes,
room hire and mileage

The rates at which these charges are made are listed below and in my opinion are In ine with
the cost of external provision of these charges and (where apphcable) in accordance with Rule
13 11(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Disbursement Charge
Postage — 1® Class 50p — £1 00
(circulars Onlx, per copy and depending on size)

Postage — 2™ Class 40p —75p
(circulars anly, per copy and depending on size)

Photocopying (circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (Incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire (per hour, cmmimum charge £25) £25 00
Mileage (per mile) 40 - 50p

Craditor approval 1s required for Category 2 disbursements fo be charged as an expense of the
case in accordance with best practice guidelines as set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 (as amended in Apnil 2007)




